

J.L. Pretzel Contracting, LLC 9 Belgian Estates Bruceton Mills, WV 26525 Phone (304)379-7789 Fax (304)379-7788

WV#042529

FAX:

To: WV Purchasing Division

From: JL Pretzel Contracting

Date: 5/13/09

Fax# 304-558-3970

No. of Pages: 23

Please Respond Yes No

RE: Seal Bid 5/13/09 RFQ# 14602 Time 1:30 PM

HArd Copy to be mailed.

W PURCHASING

RECEIVED

p.2

EDEN CHURCH PORTALS Requisition # DEP14602

Addendum #2 REVISED Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: JL Pretzel Contracting LLC

Address: 9 BelgiAN Estates

Bruceton Mills, WV 26523

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION .	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 10,740.00
2.0	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS .	\$ 7,500,00
3.0	LS	Quallity Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 2,500,00
4.1	ĹS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 15,000,00
4.2	55 Ton	Gravel Drive Rehabilitation	30,00	\$ 1,100.00
4.3	1400 LF	Temporary Fencing	5,6	\$ 7,000,00
5.0	2800 LF	Sediment Control	4,00	\$ 11,200,50
6.0	2 Ac	Revegetation	2000,00	\$ 400000
7.1	1225 LF	6' Grouted Riprap Channel	40,00	\$ 49 000,00
7.2	40 LF	18" HDPE Culvert	60.00	\$ 2,400,00
7.3	2 Ea	Type "A" Manhole	2,103,00	\$ + 206.00
7.4	1 Ea	Type "G" Inlet	3.000,00	\$ 3000, 60
7.5	150 LF	18" HDPE Pipe	25,00	18 3750,00
7.6	35 LF	Grass Lined Channel	12,00	\$ 42c. cz
7.7	1 Ea	Splash Pad	600,00	\$ 600,00
7.8	1 Ea	Channel Crossing	18cc,co	\$ 2,800,00
9.1	3 Ea	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	6,500,00	\$ 19,500.00
9.2	182 LF	12" Conveyance Pipe	12,00	\$ 2,184,00
9.3	20 Ea	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb Bag)	30.00	\$ 600,00
11.0	500 LF	3' x 3' Underdrain	<i>ij</i> . 60	\$ 2,500.00
				\$
				<u> </u> \$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$.
				\$
***	S			

8888		**************************************	1000000000000000000000000000000000000	\$ 150,000, 00

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE LO ATTENTION: OF



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

JL Fretzel Contracting
9 BelgiAN Estates

Brucetin Mills, WV

24525

Request for Quotation DEP14602

CHUCK BOWMAN 304 558 2157

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 601 57TH STREET SE 25304 304-926-0499

		MS:OF:SALE	SHIP VIA			ENERGY JERWS
BID OPENING BALE	2009	2009		BID OP	ENTING TIME 0	L , 30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBE	in .	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	l RECLAMATION:		962-73 ON OF LAND	& OTHER	PROPERTIES	
	THE WEST CIR IS SOLICITIN CONTRACT TO	GINIA DEPT G BIDS FRO PROVIDE AL OF 2-ACRE URCH ROAD	OF ENVIRON QUALIFIED LABOR AND ABANDONED DEPORTALS P.	ONMENTAL O CONTRA D MATERI MINE PRO ROJECT I	TALS FOR THE DJECT KNOWN AS LOCATED NEAR	
	A MANDATORY 04/08/09 @ 1 CONFERENCE V PREBIDS WILL DIFFICULT TH	.0:00 AM. ITLL RESULT . INVOLVE I	FAILURE TO IN BID DI EXTENSIVE F	ATTEND SQUALIFI OOT TRAY	ICATION. ALSO, VEL OVER	
	AND TRAVEL ! EDEN CHURCH AND TRAVEL ! BILL LYONS	PI, TRAVEL 58. FOLLOW 53. MILES TO ROAD. TUI 0.1 MILES TO PROPERTY.	N 68 EAST I FOLLOWING 1 RN RIGHT ON TO THE PROE	O EXIT ' 19 NORT TO EDEN LEM ARE	7. TURN LEFT H TO 119/2 CHURCH ROAD A LOCATED ON	
	OFFICE AML&	R 601 57T -0485 UPON NT MUST BE L BE ACCEP	H ST., SE, PAYMENT OF MADE BY CF	CHARLES \$10.00 BECK OR	D FROM WVDEP, TON, WV 25304 NON-REFUNDABLI MONEY ORDER.	3
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE 304	1-379-7789	5/7/09
TITLE	la s	FEN 20-8	8097120	<u> </u>		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	WENT DECDONIDIN			ADDRESS I	N SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'

May 13 09 09:35a

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor:

 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy;
 2) Fails to provide information regarding-implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace-policy at the request-of-the-public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may walve minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation DEP14602

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE NO AN EN MON CO CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS	S HERE
TL Pretze 9 Belgin	(Contracting
Bruceton	7.11s, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED: TERMS	OF SALE SHIP VIA		FGB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 2009		DED OPEN	ING TIME 01	:30PM
92,00720	JOP GAT STEMNUMBE		UNIT PAICE	AMGUNT
EXHIBIT 5				
TATION FOR A PREQUIRES EACH TO SUBMIT AT TWITH THE BID. BE SIGNED AND THE VENDOR'S COLOR CHAPTER 21 SUBMIT THE SIGNED	CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDUBLIC IMPROVEMENT OF THE SAME TIME AN AFFECTION WITH THE COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFECTION DESQUALIFICATION	CONSTRUCTION A BID FOR THE STATE OF THE STA	ON CONTRACT OR THE WORK F COMPLIANCE FIDAVIT MUST VIDENCE OF NS OF ARTICLE FAILURE TO IN THE BID	
WITHIN 365 CAI	CEED: THIS CONTRACT LENDAR DAYS AFTER TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SI HASE ORDER WILL BE	HE NOTICE PECIFIED,	TO PROCEED THE FULLY	
RIGHT TO CANCI NOTICE TO THE	THE DIRECTOR OF POPULATION OF THE MATE OF AN INFERIOR QUALIFICATIONS OF THE B	MEDIATELY RIALS OR ITY OR DO	WORKMANSHIP NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHER OF RATES AS ESTA	HE CONTRACTOR OR SU THE U.S. DEPARTMEN BLISHED FOR MONONGA NIA CODE 21-5A, ET, AGE RATES APPLY TO	T OF LABO LIA COUNT SEQ.	OR MINIMUM WAG TY, PURSUANT	E
INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY S OR IN ANY AME	RICAN INSTITUTE OF SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TE	T FOR ANY IN THIS ARCHITECT HIS AND CONOM	(INTEREST CONTRACT PS DOCUMENTS	
SIGNATURE (304-	379-7789	3/1/07
TITLE MG.	20-007/120			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING T	TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND	ADDRESS IN S	SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP1460

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

J L Pretzel Contracting 9 Belgi AN Estates Bruceto Mills WV 266

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATEPHINT		MS:OFSALE	SHPVIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	/009 1 05/06/:	20.09	BID	OPENING TIME)1 ₄ 3.02M
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
					,
ĺ	PERTATNING T	D THIS CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	

			VENDOR IS REQU		
f	A CERTIFICAT	E FROM WOR	KERS' COMPENSATI	ON IR SUCCESSEU	J • [
	ALL OF THE I	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	4 4
	OF THIS CONT	RACT:			
	(YY) TNISITEAN	re, succes	SFUL VENDOR SHAL	I FURNISH PROOF	
	OF COMMERCIA	L GENERAL	LIABILITY INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO	
ŀ	ISSUANCE OF	CONTRACT.	UNLESS OTHERWIS	E SPECIFIED IN	
	THE BID DOCU COVERAGE REQ	MENTS, THE	MINIMUM AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE	
	() BUILDER	S RISK INS	DRANCE: SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHAL	L .
	FURNISH PROO	F OF BUILD	ERS RISK - ALL R	ISK INSURANCE I	N
	HN APOONI EQ	PAL 10 100	OF THE AMOUNT	T IIII CONTIONALI	•
					The state of the s
			ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST V		
Wall	SUBMITTED WI	TH EACH BI	D AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFU	L
	BIDDER SHALL	ALSO FURN	ilsh a performano	😑 BOND AND LABO	R/
	MATERIAL BON	D FOR 100%	OF THE AMOUNT OF F	OF THE CONTRACT.	77
	TRREVOCABLE	LETTER OF	CREDIT, OR BOND	FURNISHED BY A	Α,
	SOLVENT SURE	TY COMPANY	AUTHORIZED TO I	od business in t	
			A. A LETTER OF (
	EN LIEU OF A	A BOND WITT	L ONLY BE ALLOWED ONAL OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT	
	ACCEPTABLE I	N LIEU OF	THE 5% BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
	BOND, OR LAE				
	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	ANCE BOND	: A TWO (2) YEAR	MATNIENZMOR	
	BOND COVERIN	IG THE ROOM	FING SYSTEM WILL	BE A REQUIREMEN	T
	OF THE SUCCE	esetti. Veni			
SIGNATURE	720	- PESM	TELEPHONE		TE 5/7/2419
IIILE V		FEIN 2 C			ライフ/シッタ GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 /260		20-8	O 97120		<u> </u>



Request for Quotation DEP14602

CHUCK BOWMAN 904-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE JL Pretzel Contracting 9 BelgiAN Estates Bruceton Mills WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

REV. 11/00 *********************************	DATE PRINTED	7ERI	AS OF SALE	SHEVIA	f)	O.B.	FREIGHT TEAMS
REV. 11/00 *********************************	BID OPENING DATE:	,	1		<u> </u>		
AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AMI. CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE. GOV ************************************		05/06/p	2009 TUOP CAT		The state of the s	and a second and a second seco	#900555999999005666666666666666666666666
AMIL CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIRMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ************************************			NC NC				
AMIL CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIRMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ************************************							-
AMIL CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIRMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ************************************			Ì				,
AMIL CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERNINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AMI. CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ************************************				la da de la desarra de la desarra de la decembra del decembra de la decembra de l			ĺ
(EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AS AN AMA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AMA CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OWE #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE SIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ***********************************	**	********	****	*********	*****	******	
(EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AS AN AMA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AMA CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OWE #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE SIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ***********************************		·					
COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ************************************	AN	IL CONTRACT	OR INFORMA	TION FORM OMB #1	.029-0119)	
EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMEE.GOV ************************************							
CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ***********************************							
IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW. AVS.OSMRE.GOV ************************************	}						
BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ************************************							
CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BLD. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME:							
CONTRACTORS LICENSE MEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESTRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: SPERGUEGSESDEFICETEMS AND CONDITIONS	80	0-643-9748	OR WWW.AV	S.OSMRE.GOV	ļ		
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BLD. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J. L. Pretzel Contracting LCC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:	**	*******	****	******	****	*****	
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BLD. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J. L. Pretzel Contracting LCC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:							
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BLD. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J. L. Pretzel Contracting LCC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:			COMPRAC	TORS LICENSE			
PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J. L. Pratzel Contracting LLC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:		į					
STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BLD. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J. L. Pretzel Contracting LLC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:							mass or pure source successors to 1 a security compared to 1 compared to the control of the cont
LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J.L. Pretzel Contracting LCC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:	1						
LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BLD. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J. Pretzel Contracting LLC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:							
MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BLD. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J. Prefze Contracting LLC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:	1						ē l
CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BLD. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J.L. Pretzel Contracting LLC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:	1						-
RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME:							
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J. J. Pratzel Contracting LLC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: 0.425.2.7							
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J. J. Pratzel Contracting LLC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: 0.425.2.7		*** *** ***		DE 01 12 11 1100	10000 220	o r	
NUMBER ON THEIR BLD. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: J.L. Pretze/ Contracting LLC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: 0.425.2.9.							
CONTRACTORS NAME: J.L. Pretzel Contracting LCC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: 0.425.29.							
CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: 9.42-5.2-9	h.	770777 MA GA	kor mula.				
CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: 9.42-5.2-9				TL Dusto	1/ Con	traction	16 LLC
CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: 9.42-5.2-9		ONTRACTORS	NAME:	7.7.1.1.1.4	#/ <u>`</u>		·/
SPEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	1		1 .	042529	}		<u>'</u>
To Principal Johns							
304-379-7787 5/7/2000	SIGNATURE		SEER		*****	O DATE	-/-/ -
		<u> </u>			1	7707	3/7/2004.
TITLE Angl. FEIN 20 - 8097/20 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	mile Ang		<u> 20-</u> 8	1097120	AC	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

CHUCK BOWMAN

B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AMLER 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED 03/18/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/06/2009 OPENING TIME 0.1 ± 3.0 PM LINE QUANTITY UOP. FLEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE request for quotation issued by the purchasing DIVISION IS THE SOLE ADTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOLD AND OF NO EFFECT. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN \$65 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A trade guarantee custom or a special guarantee PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 20-8097120

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFC, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENRON OF



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 904-558-2157

RFQ COPY	
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE JL Pretzel Contracting	
9 BelgiAN Estates,	0
Brueston Mills WV 22.536	
1)1 acción 1111 (12 11 1 265)	7

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATEPRINTED BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME :30PM 2009 AMOUNT UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP TINE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE DNE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) /ENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. SEE REVENSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 4- 379-7789 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE 8097120 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Guotation DEP14602

PAGE

MADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE NO ANNENTION OF MAD CHUCK BOWMAN 304 558 2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	
J L Fretzel Contracting	-
Bruciton Mills WV	2
DI WELLEN 1111 115 WV 2663	3

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	ED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.G.B. FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING BAPE	2009
	CONTROL TO CAT HEMSTARES UNITERICE AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY DOP NO TEMBUMBER UNITERICE AMOUNT
	(5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
	ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN
	ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE
	RECLAMATION OF THE "EDEN CHURCH ROAD PORTALS"
•	PROJECT. SAID
	PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE
	MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF
	6 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT
	OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.
•	(6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION:
	THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN
	APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED
	IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS
	OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO
(THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF
	APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT.
A the first that the first target and the constitution of the cons	
	(7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT:
	THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK
	COMPLETED AT THE FIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF
	PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF
	WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE
	PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM.
1	BANKRUPTCY: IN THE BUENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES
	FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT
	FURTHER ORDER.
	REV. 1/2005
	PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS
	SEE:REVERSE'S IDE: FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS
SIGNATURE	304379-7789 DATE 5/7/2009
TITLE	On PEIN 20 8097/20 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1/1	THEN DESPONDING TO BED INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DEP14602
DEP14602
CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE The Pretzel Contracting 9 Belgian Estates Bruceton Mills WV 71625

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

		JE6		500 000 000 000	SHIPVI		FOB		FREIGHT/TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2009	05/06/	2000			PTD .r	TOPONITATO OFTEN		
ENE	C	UANTITY	UCP	CAT	ITEM NUM		DENING TIME UNIT PRICE	3.5	AMOUNT
				8888					
									-
							CTOR OF THE		
							SECTION 2 1		
							EEL PRODUCT: N THOSE STE		
							. AS USED II		
		THIS CON			A STATE OF THE STA				
							-		
	i						ANY ERECTION		
		CONS	TRUCT	ION O	F, OR ANY	ADDITI	ON TO, ALTE	RATION	[
		OE. O	K OTH	EK TM	PROVEMENT	TO ANY	BUILDING OF	ፈ ነው ለጽሙር	•
							ON OF ANY H		"
							rs or other		
							D MATERIALS		
,							ONTRACT WIT:		,
							CH BIDS WER	3	
		SOLI	CLLED	ON O	R AFTER J	JNE 6,	2001.		
		B. "STE	RT, PR	ODITOT	S" MEANS)	PRODUCT	S ROLLED, F	DRMED.	
					EXTRUDED			مخمرسه ماسمحا	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T
!		FABR	CATE	OR	OTHERWISE	SIMILA	RLY PROCESS		2
· ·							TWO OR MORE		
!	}						DE BA THE O	PEN	
					OXYGEN, E HER STEEL				
	Ŀ	- BESS	SMEK.	OR OI	HER STEEL	MAKTNO	PROCESS.		
		C. "UNI	TED S	TATES	" MEANS T	E UNIT	ED STATES O	F	
							TORY, CONTI		
					BJECT TO	THE JUR	TSDICTION O	F THE	
		UNIT	ED ST.	ATES.			ALL PARTY VILLE AND		
	2.	יים אונייי	מסידים		ב סווסרשאפי	משט אאו	ARTMENT MAY	7' 10'1	
							IGN STEEL	ו ידדא	
	E	PRODUCTS							
					*				
	D	A. THE	COST	FOR E	ACH CONTR	ACT TTE	M USED DOES	NOT	
SIGNATURE		<u></u>				TELEPHONE	4-319-778	DATE	5/7/2009
nne (F	EIN 🦱			1 50	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································	
	1Gs.				097/20	<u> </u>	IN SPACE ABOV		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOOZE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

J.L.Pretzel Contracting

Request for MARGINUMBER Quotation

PAGE.

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

JL Pretzel Custracting 9 BelgiAN Estates, Bruciton Mills WV 225:

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

BANKSON DE ESSEGORE ESSENDENCERIOZATA (ENTRONTOES

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA E.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS BID OP ENNG BALL 2009 01. 3 0 PM BID OPENING TIME 05/06 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE HEMINUMBER: UNE QUANTITY EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUNINUM GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE \$-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT TS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE 20- 8097120 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



#QOZW<

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REG NUMBER	2
DEP14602	

PAGE 10

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

J L Pretzel Contracting
9 BeligiAN Estates

Bruceton Mills WV
26525

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE BID OPENING DATE: 2009 05/06/2009 QUANTITY MGOCALO OPENING-TIME AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND to be unreasonable. Such cost is unreasonable if it is 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED DNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMENUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED to abide by the following schedule in issuing CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENG NEED SHALL DREPARE THE ADDENDUM SIGNATURE שט ש ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE 20-8097120 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

p.14

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATEPRINTE	C TERM	IS OF SALE	SHPWA		F.C.B.	FREIGHTEERMS
07/18/2 BID OPENING DATE:	009		-	~ *> EBT	ING TIME 01	- 2 NTM
		uor CAT	TEMNUMBER)!/!* !)	UNITERICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	NO.				
Į.	ND A LIST O	F ALL PART	tes that have PR	OCUR	ED DRAWINGS	
þ	ND SPECIFIC	ATIONS FOR	THE PROJECT. T	HE A	DDENDUM AND	
ļr	IST SHALL B	E FORWARDE	D TO THE BUYER I	N THE	E SIAIL ED QUALL ALGO	1
	PURCHASING D	IVISION.	THE ARCHITECT/EN ENDUM TO THE STA	TE A	GENCY FOR	
	SEND A COPY WHICH THE CO	OF THE ADD	TSSUED.			
	_				•	
	(2) THE BUY	er shall s	END THE ADDENDUM	TO.	ALL	
} <u>}</u>	TAMESTACIONES D	חומב אחדידיסא	I TF NECESSARY.	FXTE	ND THE BID	
	OPENING DATE	. ANY ADD	ENDUM SHOULD BE	KECE	TARD BY IND	
			(14) DAYS PRIOR		HE DID	
1	OPENING DATE					,
	ממוג ז.דג אבי.	ENDA SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY AC	:konom	LEDGED BY ALI	3
	DINDER DESCRIPTION	STRMTTTED	TO THE STATE PUR	CHAS	TMG DIATRION	,
1	THE CAME DIT	RECEIVED BEC	THATTONS THAT AL	LLY	TO THE	
	ORIGINAL BID	PING POCUM	MENT SHATE ALSO A	アトアス	TO AN	
1	ADDENDUM DOC	DMENT TI	HE ONLY EXCEPTION	AL MAY	DE FUR AN	
	ADDENDUM_THA	IL TS ITSSON	ED FOR THE SOLE I	re.		
· '	CHANGING A	OF EMIL	3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
	REV. 11/96				•	
The state of the s	EXHIBIT 10			į	•	
A. Harman		1	REQUISITION	NO.	: .DEP14602	
	ADDENDUM ACI	COMPEDGEM	ENT			
			TOTAL OF MITTER	OT TO	MING CHECKED	
	L HEREBY AC	KNOWLEDGE	RECEIPT OF THE F	BA B	EVISIONS TO M	ry)
	ADDENDUM(S)	TAND HAVE	R SPECIFICATION,	ETC		
	EKOROSAD, P.	LISTNE MIND/	The second secon			
	ADDENDUM NO	ls:	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CMINETE	nvs	1
	<i></i>	9EE!	TELEPHONE	7 <i>4</i>	379-7789 DAT	5-7-2009
SIGNATURE	///	D-T-16.1		007-		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE	Mor.	20-	8097120			
W	HEX RESPONDING	TO RFQ, INSE	ERT NAME AND ADDRES	SINS	PACE ABOVE LABE	LED VENDOR

Request for Quotation DEP14602 DEP14602

S CONTRACT	DRESS:COAR	espondence	TOATIENTION	OF:
HUCK	BOWMAN			
04-51	5 8 2157	·		

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE , /	
JL Pretzel Contracting 9 Belowan Estates	
Bruceton Mils WV	
21.5	25

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTEL		TEAN	AS OF SALI			HIPCVIA		F 0,B;	<u> </u>	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	009			<u>}</u>		*				
LINE	QUAN	15/06/	1009 UOP	CAT NC	TEA	ANUMBER	OI	PENTING TIME UNITARICE	01 F	-3-0-PM
				NC						
									1	1
		. /	1							1
M	0.1.	.X								
	+						1		}	
No	0.2.									
ļ .	O 3								l	
,,,	0.3.	• • • • •	• •				Ì			
73	0.4.		, .]		1	g	•			
			1							
1/2	0.5		.	·						
		,	max 2 (1)	and the second	mon mo	CIONTEST TONK	L124 4.4	י בוס שתדבים בי	7177	
						REJECTIO		E RECEIPT OF T	l II.	
1	TYTYETATY	ו נפו זיונ	TET 13	s CAU	SE FOR	KHOECIIC	24	٠ ١٥٠ ماديد الد		
\ \frac{1}{12}	ENDOR	MUST	LEAR	Y UN	DERSTAI	THAT A	NY	VERBAL.		
								DE DURING ANY		
								EPRESENTATIVE	5	
						OT BINDII G_AND_ADI		ONLY THE		
								IS BINDING.		e benederate a lance of los - encountries and annual action of the first
1)		7314 W			`` `			
		/_(1			
-	.(/	A			,	,	1	IGNATURE		
	//-	1-1	7	Leta	16	ntractions	١,	△ ₩/2 > % %3552		
<u> </u>		٠.:.٠	•	7.5	F	KHI I STROE	. "	OMPANY		
			5/7	120.	19		D.	ATE		
The state of the s	,		[1					
R	EV. 1	1/96		l						
]						,
				NOT	ICE					
1 4	STAN	מדא מא	MITGIP	RE S	UBMITT	ED TO:	ı	*		
1	S WEEN.	مسليك مبد ممدوديد	1001					•		
					INISTR	ATION				
	$\widehat{}$	URCHAS	tng d	tytsi	ON Wedseeds	EOR TERMS AND	CONO.	DITIONS	9335230	
SIGNATURE					inniine				DATE	~/7/~ .0
TITLE			en -				2 4 .		Nor-	5/7/2009
1 1/0	<u>(, </u>		7	0-8	0971	7-0		1		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Y AO H B	-N RESP	ONDING	TORFO	S INSE	KI NAME.	みかい みいひんに	oo li	N SPACE ABOVE LA	DEL)	ED VENDOR



Request for Quotation

RECENUM ETE	
DEP14602	

PAGE 13

ADDRESS:COREESPONDENCE (O:A) FISH (ION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN
04-558-2157

RFQ COPY YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	
The Frated Contracting	
9 BelgiAN Estates	
Bruceton Mills, Wy 525	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

*** FREIGHT TERMS ... DATE PRINTED: BID OPENING BALL 2009 PENING TIME 01:30PM TRUGOMA UNIT PRICE BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: DEP14602 RFQ. NO.: 05/06/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-379-7786 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: JAMie L. Pretzel SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONS 44-379-7789 2009 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE IIILE 20-8097120 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

p.17

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: OV31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

nplete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility

You must complete this form for your AML contracting evitating to the complete the receive an AML evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.
Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: FL Pretrel Contracting Wax Payer ID No.: 20-8097/20 Address: 9 Belgian Estates City: Bruce for M9 (1s State: WV Zip Code: 26525 Phone: 304-379-7789 E-mail address: Pretrel Contracting Wax Payer ID No.: 20-8097/20 Address: 9 Belgian Estates E-mail address: Pretrec © 201. com
Part B: Legal Structure () Gale Proprietorship () Partnership LLC
() Corporation () Sole Frontiership () () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Jamie L. Pretzel, have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you the information in AVS for this form. Use Part D to provide missing or
corrected information. Sign and date below that companies
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 5/7/2009 Signature Title mgc
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

15

Part D.

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- · All Directors;
- · All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Jamie L. Fretzel Address 9 Belgian Estates Bruceton Mills, WV 26525	Position/Title Transfer Telephone # 304-379-7789 % of Ownership Begin Date: ///2007
Ending Date:	•
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date: Ending Date:
Name Address	_ Position/Title . Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date:
Ending I	Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

18

RFQ No. DEP 14602

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	J.L.	Pretal	ContrAC	ting LC	, ,
Authorized Signature:		~		Date:	5/7/2009
Purchasing Affidavit (Revise	d (C1101/08)				

p.20



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF Preston, TO-WIT:	
I. Charlene D. Pretzelafter being first duly sworn,	depose and
state as follows:	1.4
1. I am an employee of TL Protes (Company Name)	ug Wand,
2. I do hereby attest that <u>JL Pretral</u> Contracting (Company Name)	UC
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy a policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21	nd that such
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of per	rjury.
J L Pretzel Co	traction ILC
(Company Nam	
By: Clarlen	Putl
Title: Office /	ng.
Date:	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day	of May, 2009.
By Edizant Ston express seat with 6, 2014	
STATE OF WEST VINGIBIA Sandra S. Light Sandra S. Light	Liht
Bruceton Mills, WV 26525 (Notary My Commission Expires March 6, 2014	
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BI	
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS: TATESTAL AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQU	ALIFICATION OF

J.L.Pretzel Contracting

BOND #261046-14

THOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE, THE UNDERSIGNED J L PRETZEL CONTRACTING, LLC
9 BELGIAN ESTATES, BRUCETON MILLS, WV 26525 AS PRINCIPAL, AND
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY AS SURETY, ARE HEREBY HELD AND
FIRMLY BOUND UNTO WV DEP AS OWNER IN THE
PENAL SUM OF SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 00/100 POR THE PAYMENT OF WHICH, WELL AND
TRULY TO BE MADE, WE HEREBY JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY BIND OURSELVES, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS,
SIGNED, THIS 6TH DAY OF MAY , XX 2009
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT WHEREAS THE PRINCIPAL HAS
SUBMITTED TO WY DEP A CERTAIN BID, ATTACHED
HERETO AND HEREBY HADE A PART HEREOF TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN WRITING, FOR THE
LAND RESTORATION, MONONGALIA COUNTY, WV (DEP 14602)

NOW, THEREFORE,

- (A) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
- (B) If said Bid shall be accepted and the principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract; and for the payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials in connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the a reement created by the acceptance of said Bid.

Then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect: It being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as berein stated.

BID BOND: Page 1 of 2

_ (L.S.)

p.22

THE SURETY, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, HEREBY STIPULATES AND AGREES THAT THE OBLIGATIONS OF SAID SURETY AND ITS BOND SHALL BE IN NO WAY IMPAIRED OR AFFECTED BY ANY EXTENSION OF THE TIME WITHIN WHICH THE OWNER MAY ACCEPT SUCH BID; AND SAID SURETY DOES HEREBY WAIVE NOTICE OF ANY SUCH EXTENSION.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PRINCIPAL AND THE SURETY HAVE HEREUNTO SET THEIR HANDS AND SEALS, AND SUCH OF THEM AS ARE CORPORATIONS HAVE CAUSED THEIR CORPORATE SEALS TO BE HERETO AFFIXED AND THESE PRESENTS TO BE SIGNED BY THEIR PROPER OFFICERS. THE DAY AND YEAR FIRST SET FORTH ABOVE.

L. PRETZEL

PRINCIPAL

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY

SURETY

BRENDA G. POFF, ATTORNEY IN-FACT

IMPORTANT -- Surety companies executing bonds must appear on the Tressury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact business in the state where the project is located.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Charles W. Manning or Brenda G. Poff of Huntington, West Virginia

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond ****Three Million**** Dollars (\$ **3,000,000.00**). penalty does not exceed

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on March 18, 2011. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and scaled and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 15th day of July, 2008.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals

May 13 09 09:43a







State of California

County of Los Angeles SS:

On this 15th day of July, 2008, before me, Deborah Reese, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Work secu

Commission # 172621 iolary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Moi 18, 2011

I. Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 6TH of JUNE

Corporate Seals

Bond No. 261046-14 Agency No.







Jeannie J. Kim, Assistant Secretary